ORDINANCE #10-21

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER VIII, SECTION 3 "AMERICAN LEGION DRIVE PARKING LOT, AMERICAN LEGION DRIVE, AND FIREMAN'S PARKING LOT" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Keyport (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to designate one (1) Disabled Veteran's Parking Space on American Legion Drive; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, CME Associates, has determined that any of the existing ADA spaces on American Legion Drive could be utilized as a Disabled Veteran's Parking Space with the addition of signage for the Disabled Veteran Space; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough (the "Council") has determined to amend Chapter VIII, Section 3 "American Legion Drive Parking Lot, American Legion Drive, and Fireman's Parking Lot" to add a section providing for one (1) designated Disabled Veteran's Parking Space on American Legion Drive.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Keyport, County of Monmouth, New Jersey that:

- **Section 1.** The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.
- **Section 2.** Chapter VIII, Section 3 "American Legion Drive Parking Lot, American Legion Drive, and Fireman's Parking Lot" is hereby amended to add Section 8-3.6 as follows:

8-3.6 Disabled Veteran's Parking.

Pursuant to the authority granted to the municipality by <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 39:4-197, one (1) parking spot on American Legion Drive shall be reserved and designated by signage as Disabled Veteran's Parking for use by persons who have been issued special vehicle identification cards by the Motor Vehicle Commission pursuant to <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 13:20-9.8 <u>et seq</u>. No other person shall be permitted to park in this space.

- **Section 3.** All Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase and the finding or

holding of any such portion of this ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause, or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this ordinance.

Section 5. Except as amended by this ordinance, all other provision of the Borough's Revised General Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 6. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed, upon adoption of the ordinance after public hearing thereon, to publish notice of the passage thereof.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any publication according to law.

Introduced: July 6, 2021

Public Hearing: July 20, 2021

Michele Clarke

Adopted: July 20, 2021

Michele Clark, RMC

Borough Clerk

Borough of Keyport

Collette J. Kennedy, Mayor

Borough of Keyport